

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

IN RE TYLER JOSEPH DIEHL, Minor

Supreme Court No.: 160457
COA No.: 345672
Lower Court No.: 2017-855342-DL

HUGH R. MARSHALL (P48269)
ATTORNEY FOR TYLER DIEHL
Respondent-Appellee
11843 E. 13 Mile Rd
Warren, MI 48093
(313)268-6288

JEFFREY M. KAELIN (P51249)
ASS'T PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
Petitioner-Appellant
1200 N. Telegraph Rd.
Pontiac, MI 48341
(248)858-0656

RESPONDENT-APPELLEE'S ANSWER TO APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

BY: **HUGH R. MARSHALL** (P48269)
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE
11843 E. THIRTEEN MILE RD
WARREN, MI 48093
(313)268-6288

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	3
COUNTER-STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION	4
COUNTER-STATEMENT REGARDING MCR 7.305(B)	5
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	9
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
COUNTER-ARGUMENT:	19
1. The People’s Application for Leave to Appeal lacks merit.	19
2. The Court of Appeals did not clearly err in affirming the trial court’s dismissal of the two authorized delinquency petition cases.	23
3. The court of appeals did not err in affirming the trial court’s sua sponte dismissal of the petitions.	25
4. The Court of Appeals did not clearly err when ruling that the Lee case recognized that the family court’s inherent authority empowered the family court to transfer an authorized juvenile delinquency case off the formal family court docket and then dismiss it, over the prosecutor’s objections.	27
5. The Court of Appeals did not clearly err when it ruled that the separation of powers doctrine did not prevent the family court from dismissing two authorized juvenile delinquency cases over the prosecutor’s objection.	28
6. The Court of Appeals did not use the wrong standard of review when it affirmed the trial court’s ruling	30
II. Relief Requested	31

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<i>People v. Smith</i> , 496 Mich 133; 852 NW2d 127 (2014)	6
<i>People v Brown</i> , 205 Mich App 503, 504-505; 517 NW2d 806 (1994)	15, 31
<i>In re Scruggs</i> , 134 Mich App 617 (1984)	15, 19, 31
<i>In re Kerr</i> , 323 Mich App 407; 917 NW2d 408 (2018)	15, 29, 31
<i>In re Tiemann</i> , 297 Mich App 250; 823 NW2d 440 (2012)	16, 31
<i>People v. Kimble</i> , 470 Mich 305; 684 NW2d 669 (2004)	16, 31
<i>People v Pinkney</i> , _ Mich _; _NW3d_; MSC docket 154374 (May 1, 2018)	16, 31
<i>In re Lee</i> , 282 Mich App 90, 93; 761 NW2d 432 (2009)	17, 28
<i>Patal v Patal</i> , 324 Mich App 631,639-640; 922 NW2d 647 (2018)	17
<i>Frost-Pack Distrib Co v Grand Rapids</i> , 399 Mich 664, 683; 252 NW2d 747 (1977)	18
<i>In re Ricks</i> , 167 Mich App 285 (1988)	19
<i>Grubb Creed Action Comm. v Shiawassee E. Drain Commissioner</i> , 218 Mich. App, 665, 668, 554 N.W. 2 nd 612 (1996)	19
<i>In re Hatcher</i> , 443 Mich. 426, 505 NW2d 834 (1993).	19
<i>In Re Wilson</i> , 113 Mich. App. 113m 121m 317 NW2d 309 (1982)	19
<i>In Re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1, 30-31, 87 S. Ct 1428.	19
<i>People v Torres</i> , 452 Mich 43 (1996)	20
<i>People v Cooke</i> , 419 Mich 420 (1984)	20
<i>Band v Livonia Assocs</i> , 176 Mich App 95, 103-104; 439 NW2d 285 (1989)	21
<i>Breed v. Jones</i> , 421 US 519 (1975)	22
<i>People v. Thomas</i> , 678 NW 2d 631, 260 Mich. App. 450 (2004)	25
<i>Koontz v. Ameritech Services, Inc.</i> , 466 Mich. 304, 645 N.W.2d 34 (2002)	25
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 US 416 (1996)	26
<i>Trest v. Cain</i> , 522 US 87 (1997)	26
<i>People v Conat</i> , 238 Mich App 134, 146; 605 NW2d 49 (1999)	29
<i>In re Macomber</i> , 436 Mich 386, 393 (1990)	30

STATUTES

MCR 7.305(A)(1)(a)	4
MCR 7.303(B)(1)	4
MCR 7.305(C)(2)	4
MCR 7.305(B)	4, 8
Const. 1963, art 3, § 2	6

MCL 780.786b	6,
MCR 7.305(B)(5)	17
MCL 712A.1(2)	19
MCL 770.12(2)	22
MCL 712A.1(2)	22
MCL 712A.1(3)	24
MCR 3.932(B)	28
MCR 3.902(A)(21)	28
